will benefit local citizens by improving the water quality in Sawmill Creek, a tributary to the Des Plaines River;
and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE has requested COUNTY participation in cost sharing of the PROJECT
through a grant from the COUNTY’S Water Quality Improvement Program in an amount not to exceed ninety-
nine thousand dollars ($99,000); and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE shall pay PROJECT expenses to the contractors as they become due and
will be reimbursed by the County for qualified expenses not to exceed ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000)
per this AGREEMENT; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE shall share any available data collected from the PROJECT for the purposes
of fostering community education and improving upon similar future projects; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the DuPage County Board that the attached
AGREEMENT between the COUNTY and the VILLAGE is hereby accepted and approved in an amount not to
exceed ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000); and that the Chair of the DuPage County Board is hereby
authorized and directed to execute the AGREEMENT on behalf of the COUNTY.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the DuPage County Clerk be directed to transmit certified copies of
this Resolution and the attached AGREEMENT to Village of Willowbrook, 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook,